
Committee: BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Date: TUESDAY, 22ND JANUARY 2019

Venue: MORECAMBE TOWN HALL

Time: 6.00 P.M.

A G E N D A

Please note that this meeting will be held in Morecambe Town Hall and will start at 6.00 p.m. 
All Members of the Council and stakeholders have been invited to attend.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman 

3. Declaration of Interests 

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  
Members are further reminded that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applies to any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 
might affect, the calculation of Council Tax.  

Any member of a local authority, who is liable to pay Council Tax, and who has any 
unpaid Council Tax amount overdue for at least two months, even if there is an 
arrangement to pay off the arrears, must declare the fact that he/she is in arrears and 
must not vote on any recommendation or decision which might affect the budget or 
council tax calculation.  It is a criminal offence to fail to comply with this requirement.  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny they may not be 
subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under the Lancaster City Council 

Constitution.  



4. Budget and Policy Framework Update 2019/20 to 2023/24 (Pages 1 - 10)

Cabinet will present its Budget and Policy Framework Proposals.  

A copy of a report to Cabinet to be considered at its meeting on 15th January 2019 is 
attached.  

Appendices to follow.  

5. Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals (Pages 11 - 191)

The Panel to consider Lancashire County Council’s consultation on budget proposals.  

Attached.  

6. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals (Pages 192 - 198)

The Panel to consider the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals.  

Attached.  

7. Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner Budget Proposals 

Documents from the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire to be held on 21st January 
2019.  

The Panel to consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Budget Proposals.  

Documents to follow.  

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Peter Yates (Vice-Chairman), Tracy Brown, 
Kevin Frea, John Reynolds, Oliver Robinson, Susan Sykes, David Whitaker and 
Peter Williamson

(ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Nicholas Wilkinson and 
Phillippa Williamson

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or 
email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk.



(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

SUSAN PARSONAGE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on Monday, 14th January 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


1

CABINET

Budget and Policy Framework Update 2019/20 to 2023/24
15 January 2019

Report of Interim Head of Financial Services

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report provides an update on the Council’s budget strategy for 2019/20 and financial 
outlook up to 2023/24. Specifically, the report considers the budget and council tax proposals 
for 2019/20.

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision Referral from Officer

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision

17 December 2018

This report is public. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That Cabinet make recommendations to Council regarding the Lancaster City 
Council element of the Council Tax as set out in paragraph 3.4 (option one) of 
this report which is a 2.99% increase.

2. That Cabinet makes recommendations regarding its initial budget proposals 
as set out in paragraph 4.3 and appendix one of this report.

3. That the recommendations and proposals in this report be referred to Council 
on 30 January for initial consideration as well as being presented for scrutiny 
by Budget and Performance Panel on 22 January, in order that any feedback 
can be provided to Cabinet at its 12 February meeting.

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 
proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration.

1.2 The Cabinet meeting on 4 December considered updated estimates with respect to 
government funding and council tax and the corresponding impact on the revenue 
budget gap as well as a timetable for completing the budget for 2019/20 and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24. Since that report the 
Government has released the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2

and a number of informal meetings have been held between officers and members 
to consider specific revenue budget proposals for 2019/20.

1.3 This report sets out:

 An update to the estimates in respect of Council funding including Revenues 
Support Grant, Retained Business Rates, New Homes Bonus following on 
from the release of the provisional local government finance settlement and 
the corresponding impact on the budget gap. (section 2)

 Consideration of options for setting the Council’s element of the council tax for 
2019/20. (section 3)

 A summary of the proposals for achieving a balanced revenue budget for  
2019/20. (section 4)

 An update on the work undertaken in respect of the capital programme for 
2019/20 and a longer term Capital Strategy. (section 5)

 An update on the development of a Medium Term Financial Strategy which 
will secure the long term financial resilience of the authority and identify 
resources to meet the Council’s ambitions for the next five years. (section 6) 

2 FUNDING UPDATE

2.1 The Council’s net revenue expenditure is funded from the following sources:

 Settlement Funding Assessment which is divided into Revenue Support Grant 
and Localised Business Rates

 New Homes Bonus
 Council Tax

2.2 The Government released the provisional local government finance settlement on 
13 December 2018. Next year, 2019/20, is the final year of the Government’s four 
year settlement. A summary of the provisional settlement for Lancaster City Council 
is provided it table one below.

Table One – Provisional Settlement allocations for Lancaster City Council

Provisional 
Settlement

LCC 
Forecast

Difference Note

Settlement Funding Assessment 5,844,480 5,844,480 0 i
New Homes Bonus 1,671,662 1,650,100 21,562
Levy Account Surplus Return 86,600 0 86,600 ii
Total Government Funding 7,602,742 7,494,580 108,162

Notes
(i) Settlement Funding Assessment is made up of Revenues Support Grant 

(£199,691) and retained rates (£5,644,789).
(ii) The levy account surplus return is a ‘one-off’ return of surplus resources to 

local government reflecting the monies which the Government has received 
from levying rates growth which exceed the amounts they have paid out in 
respect of business rates safety net payments. 

Page 2



3

2.3 As table one shows, the provisional settlement allocates £108k more resources than 
anticipated and this effectively reduces the gap for the 2019/20 revenue budget, as 
reported to 4 December Cabinet, from £895k to £787k. This revised gap was the 
effective starting point for the budget considerations.

2.4 The Government is currently undertaking a Fair Funding review which will look at 
how Government Funding is distributed from 2020/21 onwards. Although the 
Government has not yet released definitive control totals for local government 
funding from 2020/21, the Treasury’s 2018 budget indicated modest planned 
increases in public spending. However, significant increases in NHS and defence 
spending are likely to mean that local government might expect a ‘cash flat’ 
settlement. Furthermore, it is probable that district councils will receive a decreased 
share of available funding as social care pressures are prioritised over other areas 
of local government expenditure.

3 COUNCIL TAX

3.1 As part of the provisional finance settlement, the Government published its 
referendum criteria for council tax. As expected district councils will be permitted to 
raise their council tax by 2.99% of £5, whichever is higher, without reference to a 
referendum. Table two below considers the following two options for council tax:

 Option one – an annual 2.99% increase in council tax
 Option two – no increase in council tax

Option One: Annual 
2.99% increase in 
Council Tax 

Option Two: No annual 
increase in Council 
Tax

Year Taxbase 
(% Annual 
Increase)

Band D Income Band D Income

Additional 
Income 
from 2.99% 
increase

2018/19 41,200 
(2.23%) 220.36 9,078,832 220.36 9,078,832 0

2019/20 41,400 
(0.49%) 226.95 9,395,679 226.95 9,122,904 272,826

2020/21 41,814 
(1.00%) 233.73 9,773,376 233.73 9,214,133 559,471

2021/22 42,232 
(1.00%) 240.72 10,166,256 240.72 9,306,244 860,266

2022/23 42,654 
(1.00%) 247.92 10,574,929 247.92 9,399,235 1,175,971

2023/24 43,081 
(1.00%) 255.33 11,000,031 255.33 9,493,329 1,506,973

3.2 The budget proposals have assumed an increase of 2.99% in 
[...]
N Structural Repairs to 1 Lodge Street 31.5 358 unsupported borrowing
E Royal Albert Playing Field Pavilion 30.0 82 unsupported borrowing
E Demolition of Outbuildings at Edward Street 28.0 109 unsupported borrowing
E Cable Street Christmas Lights 27.5 24 reserves/unsupported borrowing
E Lancaster Town Hall Second Lift 25.0 622 unsupported borrowing
E Happy Mount Park Pathways 25.0 112 reserves
E Half Moon Bay Car Park 22.5 60 unsupported borrowing
E Palatine Recreation Ground 22.0 125 unsupported borrowing
N Parks & Open Spaces 20.5 150 unsupported borrowing
E Lancaster Town Hall Phase 3 19.0 485 unsupported borrowing
E Palatine Hall 19.0 122 unsupported borrowing
E Heysham Gateway – Tanks Demolition/Removal 15.0 479 reserves/unsupported borrowing

Page 9



10

Page 10



To partners and stakeholders

We are seeking the opinion of partners and stakeholders on Lancashire County 
Council's proposed budget savings for 2019/20.

The council's 2018/19 revenue budget of £764.6m includes the application of £42m of 
reserves to support the in-year funding gap.  The county council continues to face a 
significant financial challenge with an estimated gap between forecast expenditure and 
income of £135m by 2022/23.  The forecast funding gap is not evenly spread with a 
gap of £60m in 2019/20, £110m in 2020/21, £122m in 2021/22 and £135m in 2022/23.  

We are now consulting on Cabinet's budget proposals for 2019/20 which are contained 
within "Money Matters" Cabinet reports and can be viewed here, and, if approved, 
would lead to a reduction in the funding gap to £14.6m in 2019/20 and £46m by 
2022/23.  This improved financial position primarily reflects £77.171m of savings 
proposals and management actions, £50.330m of which are policy decisions set out 
as individual budget option templates in Appendices 'C' and 'D'.   The proposals 
contained within Appendix 'C' are also subject to appropriate consultation with 
individuals and parties potentially affected, nevertheless w
[...]
ting a 
projected underspend of £1.379m (0.18%) of the agreed budget. 

(ii) The Medium Term Financial Strategy has been updated and revised 
downward and now indicates a financial deficit of £46.090m in 2022/23.

(iii) The council is forecast to hold a General Reserve against unforeseen issues 
of £23.437m representing c3% of net budget. 

(iv) The council is forecast to hold £127.755m of uncommitted transitional 
reserve which is sufficient to meet the deficit in 2019/20.  

Page 12



Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note the current forecast underspend of £1.379m on the revenue budget in 
2018/19.

(ii) Note the reduced funding gap of £46.090m covering the period 2019/20 to 
2022/23 as set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the council.

(iii) Approve the budget adjustments for 2019/20, and following years' changes, 
included in the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy.

(iv) Note the contents of the county council's reserves position and approve the 
transfers between reserves contained within the report.

(v) Note the management actions identified totalling £26.841m with officers to 
proceed with their implementation.

(vi) Approve, for purposes of consultation, the budget proposals set out in 
Appendix 'C', the outcomes of the consultation to be reported back to Cabinet 
for consideration in due course.

(vii) Approve the budget proposals set out in Appendices 'C' and 'D', authorise     
officers to proceed with their implementation and agree that the 2019/20 
budget is based upon these revenue decisions.

Background and Advice 

The detailed reports at Appendices 'A' to 'D' present the following:

 County council's 2018/19 forecast revenue position as at Quarter 2 (Appendix 
'A').

 Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2019/20 to 2022/23 as 
at Quarter 2, including reserves position (Appendix 'B'). 

 Service Challenge Savings Proposals (requiring consultation) (Appendix 'C')
 Service Challenge Savings Proposals (
[...]
ons 
within the medium term financial strategy and they have been maintained at a 
prudent level. Future funding levels could therefore be higher or lower than 
currently forecast.

 Demand
There is continued pressure on the council's budget, particularly around Adults 
and Children's social care, and the most up to date demand forecasts have 
been included. Any increase in demand above the current forecast will add 
additional pressure to future years and conversely reductions in demand will 
create underspends.

Page 15

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14562&path=14252&$LO$=1
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14562&path=14252&$LO$=1


 

 Inflation
A significant level of additional resource has been included in the medium term 
financial strategy, primarily on contractual price increases and particularly on 
social care where there are nationally recognised funding issues in the 
residential and domiciliary care markets. In addition, the medium term financial 
strategy includes estimates of the cost of increases that would enable 
independent sector providers to meet the additional costs of the new national 
living wage.

 Delivery
The medium term financial strategy assumes that agreed savings will be 
delivered in the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. There are also a significant number 
of other factors, both internal and external which may impact upon delivery and 
these will need to be clearly identified and either minimised or optimised as 
appropriate.

Legal

A number of the proposals set out in Appendix 'C' will require the council to carry out 
a consultation exercise in accordance with general public law principles.  The form of 
such consultation is not prescribed and the nature and scope of consultation will be 
determined on a case by case basis.

The county council will consult with staff and the recognised trade unions, as 
appropriate, and where proposals require statutory consultat
[...]
icy Framework Update 2019/20 to 2023/24
	5 Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals
	Report to Cabinet - 03 December 2018
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL

6.00 P.M. 22ND JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Peter Yates (Vice-Chairman), 
John Reynolds, Susan Sykes, David Whitaker and Peter Williamson

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Kevin Frea

Also in attendance: -

Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits, Performance Management and Community Wealth 
Building

Councillors Jon Barry, Eileen Blamire, Abbott Bryning, Darren Clifford, Tim 
Hamilton-Cox, Janice Hanson, Colin Hartley, Margaret Pattison and Ron 
Sands 

Economic Stakeholder Representatives

Officers in attendance:-

Susan Parsonage Chief Executive
Daniel Bates Interim Financial Services Manager/Section 151 

Officer
Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment
Kieran Keane Assistant Chief Executive
Jason Syers Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration
Paul Thompson Accountancy Manager
Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer
Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer

15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There were no items of urgent business. 

16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

17 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2019/20 TO 2023/24 

Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, Revenues 
and Benefits, Performance Management and Community Wealth Building, presented the 
City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for 2019/20.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 22ND JANUARY 2019

A Cabinet report regarding the Budget and Policy Framework Update, considered at its 
meeting held on 15th January 2019, together with growth proposals had been submitted 
for the Panel’s consideration. The report provided an update on the Council’s budget 
strategy for 2019/20 and financial outlook up to 2023/24. Specifically, the report 
considered the budget and council tax proposals for 2019/20.

The Cabinet Member informed of the City Council’s ambitions contained in the Council 
Plan for 2018-22, namely:

 Clean, Green and Safe Neighbourhoods
 Healthy and Happy Communities
 A Thriving and Prosperous Economy
 A Smart and Forward Thinking Council

The Panel was informed of the Medium Financial Strategy, including the net growth and 
savings proposals, use of reserves and of the savings still to be made until 2021/22 and 
budgeted funding assumptions.  

The presentation provided an update on budget proposals from March 2018.  Details 
regarding spending power 2013/14 to 2023/24 (December 2018) were provided.  

Members were also advised of challenges facing the City Council and of budget proposal 
savings.  It was proposed to increase Council Tax by 2.99% per year.  The Panel was 
informed that annual savings targets of £2.4M for 2020/21, £2.9M for 2021/22 and £2.7M 
for 2022/23 were required.  

The Cabinet Member advised on how the City Council could deliver services with lower 
funding levels, funding the future strategy, investment strategy development and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

On conclusion of the presentation, the Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the 
presentation and invited questions, views and feedback from the Panel, Councillors and 
Stakeholders present.  

The Panel asked a number of questions regarding: 

Rationalisation of Organisational Development capacity, ASB team (part funded from the 
HRA) and issues relating to anti-social behaviour in Lancaster city centre particularly the 
Museum steps, HR – fixed term contract to provide support during reorganisation, 
subscriptions to the garden waste scheme, VFM for HR and ICT staff, details regarding 
Friends of Parks groups and weighting for areas of the district that have extra needs such 
as the rural areas, City Council assistance to communities making funding bids, 
commercial appetite savings and growth, local authority trading companies, issues with 
back streets, the lift facilities in Lancaster Town Hall, investigation of opportunities to meet 
the City Council’s funding gap, Salt Ayre budget, the Council’s Investment Strategy, 
income generation and the reserves budget.  

The other Councillors present and stakeholders asked questions regarding: 

Apprenticeships, the Queen Victoria monument, disabled access to Council buildings and 
the need for a second lift in Lancaster Town Hall, capital programme issues, solar power, 
provision of affordable housing, use of the HRA for an arm’s length housing company, 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 22ND JANUARY 2019

provision of facilities and CCTV in Carnforth and the rural areas, impacts on the City 
Council’s budget due to cutbacks by other organisations, rural areas precept and works 
undertaken on Morecambe Promenade especially sea defence works.  

Resolved:

That the information contained with the presentation be noted.  

18 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION ON BUDGET PROPOSALS 

(Councillor Whitaker declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to this 
item, as an employee of the County Council and left the meeting for this item).  

The Chairman advised the Panel that Lancashire County Council had sent apologies for 
the meeting and submitted a report for comments.  

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That any questions from the Panel for Lancashire County Council be submitted to 
Democratic Services by Friday, 25th January 2019. 

19 LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY BUDGET PROPOSALS 

The Chairman advised the Panel that the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority had sent 
apologies for the meeting and submitted a report for comments.  

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That any questions from the Panel for the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority be 
submitted to Democratic Services by Friday, 25th January 2019.  

20 LANCASHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER BUDGET PROPOSALS 

The Chairman advised the Panel that the Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner had 
sent apologies for the meeting and submitted a report. A written update was provided at 
the meeting.  

At this point the Panel considered the non-attendance of representatives of Lancashire 
County Council, Lancashire Combined Fire Authority and the Lancashire Police and 
Crime Commissioner to present their budget proposals.  After considering this issue it was 
agreed: -

“That officers write to the Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
and the Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner to express the Panel’s concern that 
year after year no representatives have been made available in order to answer questions 
on their budget proposals.”  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 22ND JANUARY 2019

Resolved:

(1) That the report and written update be noted.  

(2) That any questions from the Panel for the Lancashire Police and Crime 
Commissioner be submitted to Democratic Services by Friday, 25th January 2019.  

(3) That officers write to the Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority and the Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner to express the Panel’s 
concern that year after year no representatives have been made available in order to 
answer questions on their budget proposals.  

Chairman
(The meeting ended at 7.51 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk


